

NO. 15-14586

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CORY R. MAPLES,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

**JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER OF THE
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,**
Respondent-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
Case No. 5:03-cv-02399-SLB-MHH**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CORY R. MAPLES**

William D. Coston
Martin L. Saad
Meaghan H. Kent
Christopher S. Crook
VENABLE LLP
575 Seventh Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-344-4000 (Tel.)
202-344-8300 (Fax)

Sarah E. Turberville
Director, Justice Programs
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-580-6920 (Tel.)
202-580-6929 (Fax)

Counsel for The Constitution Project

July 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Alabama’s Indigent Defense System Imposed No Meaningful Eligibility or Training Requirements on Court-Appointed Capital Defense Attorneys.	8
II. Alabama’s Indigent Defense System Under-Compensated Court-Appointed Capital Defense Attorneys.....	14
III. Alabama’s Indigent Defense System Maintained No State-Wide Agency to Facilitate Court-Appointed Capital Defense Attorneys.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 424 S.E.2d 503 (S.C. 1992)	16, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. McGarrell</i> , 2012 Pa. LEXIS 2854 (Pa. Feb. 21, 2012)	19
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	12
<i>Jewell v. Maynard</i> , 383 S.E.2d 536 (W. Va. 1989).....	16, 20
<i>Madden v. Twp. of Delran</i> , 601 A.2d 211 (N.J. 1992)	16
<i>Magill v. Dugger</i> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012).....	6, 17
<i>May v. State</i> , 672 So. 2d 1307 (Ala. Cir. App. 1993).....	19
<i>Owens v. Hill</i> , 758 S.E.2d 794 (Ga. 2014) (Benham, J. dissenting)	2
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152656 (S.D. Al. October 20, 2015)	2
<i>Pruett v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1342 (Miss. 1990).....	10
<i>Recorder’s Court Bar Ass’n v. Wayne Circuit Court</i> , 503 N.W. 2d 885 (Mich. 1993).....	19
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	10

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 394 A.2d 834 (N.H. 1998)	19
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 851 S.W.2d 434 (Ark. 1993)	19
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 796 P.2d 1150 (Okla. 1990).....	19
<i>Tyler v. Kemp</i> , 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>White v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 537 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1989)	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(f) (1994).....	14
Ala. Code § 13A-5-54 (2006)	6, 11
Ala. Code § 15-12-21 (1995)	14, 15
